505882807 01/27/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5929632

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD WATKINS	01/30/2014
JASON VANDERVOORT	02/10/2014
JOHN COREY	01/30/2014
THOMAS MARUSAK	02/10/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COMFORTEX CORPORATION		
Street Address:	21 ELM STREET		
City:	MAPLEWOOD		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	12189		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14170147	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5184490044

Email: ptocommunications@hoffmanwarnick.com,

dcole@hoffmanwarnick.com

Correspondent Name: HOFFMAN WARNICK LLC
Address Line 1: 540 BROADWAY, 4TH FLOOR
Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12207

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: COMF.14347CIP		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW J. KINNIER		
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew J. Kinnier/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/27/2020		

Total Attachments: 2

source=CTX-0014_Assignment_Executed_2014#page1.tif source=CTX-0014_Assignment_Executed_2014#page2.tif

PATENT 505882807 REEL: 051624 FRAME: 0940

Docket No.: COMF.14347CIP

ASSIGNMENT

I, Richard Watkins, residing at 97 Beech Mountain Drive, Lake Luzerne, New York 12846; I, Jason Vandervoort, residing at 46 Kent Place, Wynantskill, New York 12198; I, John Corey, residing at 2556 River Road, Melrose, New York 12121; and I, Thomas Marusak, residing at 24 East Ridge Road, Loudonville, New York 12211 represent that We have invented improvements in a new and useful INTERIOR SHUTTER-BLIND FOR WINDOWS WITH STACKABLE LOUVERS for which We have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America.

Comfortex Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having a place of business at 21 Elm Street, Maplewood, New York 12189 (hereinafter called "Comfortex"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

For valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which We acknowledge, We have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Comfortex, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and all improvements thereon, in and to the application for letters patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon the invention and application, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all letters patent which may be granted and issued on the invention and applications, or any of them, in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

We also agree that We will, at the request of Comfortex, execute any and all applications for letters patent for the invention, execute any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that Comfortex may deem necessary or desirable to obtain letters patent on the invention, to secure the grant of such letters patent and to protect and vest in Comfortex the undivided interests in the right, title and interest in the invention, applications and letters patent.

We also authorize and empower Comfortex, its successors and assigns to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, letters patent for the invention before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for letters patent can be so made or letters patent so obtained.

Signed at Moletwood MX 1/30 , 2014 Pecellollage Richard Watkins

Signed at	ΜΑριεωουδηνή. (city and state)	1.//0 / (date)	, 2014	Docket No	Jason Vandervoort
	Towns and I def		_, 2014	Joln	Corey John Cory
Signed at	Manlewood, WY (city) and state)		_, 2014	<u>Je</u>	Harmett Thomas Marusak